



City of Grand Island

Tuesday, January 08, 2002

Council Session

Item G8

#2002-7 Approving Change Order #1 - Engineering Services Contract for Corrosion Control Treatment (OCCT) Study

CH2MHILL was awarded an engineering services contract in 1994 to provide the Optimum Corrosion Control Treatment (OCCT) Study which was required by the City's testing above the EPA limit for copper at the customers tap.

The contract for this work was originally awarded in 1994 for an amount of \$19,400. In 1995 the project was halted as the science of the Copper Rule was contested by the State of Nebraska and several of the affected cities. After a number of studies by CDC, National Science Administration, meetings with EPA, and a lawsuit by the Nebraska Attorney General, EPA continued enforcement and the City must submit the OCCT Study by December 31, 2001. The OCCT Study is now completed.

The original contract amount in 1994 was \$19,400. When the project was placed on hold in 1995, \$8,700 had been expended. CH2MHILL has spent \$11,100 on the OCCT project since it was recently restarted.

<i>Original Contract Amount</i>	<i>\$19,400.00</i>
<i>Expenditure prior to project hold</i>	<i>\$ 8,700.00</i>
<i>Expenditure to complete project</i>	<i>\$11,100.00</i>
<i>Final Amount</i>	<i>\$19,800.00</i>
<i>Change from original contract</i>	<i>\$ 400.00</i>

The Utilities Department Staff has reviewed the requested change and recommends approval. Expenditure of \$400 from Enterprise Fund 520. There are sufficient funds available.

Staff Contact: Gary R. Mader;Dale Shotkoski





CHANGE ORDER #1

TO: CH2M HILL
100 Inverness Terrace East
Englewood, CO 80112-5304

Project: Optimum Corrosion Control Treatment Study

You are hereby directed to make the following change in your contract:

1. Additional payment of man-hours for Completion of Study

ADD: \$400.00 or DELETE \$ _____

The original Contract Sum	\$<u>19,400.00</u>
Previous Change Order Amounts	\$ <u>0.00</u>
The Contract Sum is increased by this Change Order	\$ <u>400.00</u>
The total modified Contract Sum to date	\$<u>19,800.00</u>

Approval and acceptance of this Change Order acknowledges understanding and agreement that the cost and time adjustments included represent the complete values arising out of and/or incidental to the Work described herein. Additional claims will not be considered.

APPROVED: **CITY OF GRAND ISLAND**

By: _____
Mayor

Date _____

Attest: _____

Approved as to Form, City Attorney

ACCEPTED: **CH2M HILL**

By: _____

Date _____

RESOLUTION 2002-7

WHEREAS, on April 25, 1994, by Resolution 94-099, the City Council for the City of Grand Island awarded the proposal submitted by CH2M Hill of Englewood, Colorado to conduct an Optimum Corrosion Control Study for the Utilities Department as required by the Environmental Protection Agency; and

WHEREAS, in 1995, the project was halted as the science of the Copper Rule was contested by the State of Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, after a number of studies by the Center for Disease Control, National Science Administration, meetings with the Environmental Protection Agency, and a lawsuit by the Nebraska Attorney General, the report is now due

WHEREAS, due to the delay of the project, additional costs were incurred by CH2M Hill in completing the study; and

WHEREAS, such delay has increased the contract amount by \$400, for a total contract amount of \$19,800.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute Change Order No. 1, between the City of Grand Island and CH2M Hill to authorize an additional \$400 for the completion of the Optimum Corrosion Control Study for the Utilities Department as required by the Environmental Protection Agency.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska on January 8, 2002.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form	?
January 3, 2002	? City Attorney